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Subfeat: LIMITED SOIL AND GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT
PLUCKY'S LIQUORS / FORMER GASOLINE STATION
6415 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD -
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA | -

i
Dear Ms, Moore: i
On Apri; 22, 2008, Geocon colleated soil nnc'; groundwater sumples at the above-referenced site (see
Figure 1), |

l

r
Borings were advancod (0 aggess soil and shullow groundwater quality conditions that may/have been
impacted by the pest gasoline station operations at the property from 1935 to 1975,

MOBILIZATION
g

PAGEL1

Prior to conducting the soil and groundwater investigation, Geocon obtained a drilling permit from the v

Alameda County Public Works Agency. A copy of the permit is attached.

Underground Services Alert was sotified reao%ding the drilling sotivities and Cruz Brothers Locators
(Cruz Brothers), a private utility locating service, was contracted to conduct & geophysical survey and
utility clearance prior to determining the soil boring locations and conducting the field sampling.

Cruz Brothers did not deteot the presence of underground storage tauks (USTs) during the geophysical

murvey, however they did identify the presence of one excavatlon area along the northwest side of the
glte building where boring SB-5 was advanoed (see Figure2).

SOIL AND GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Geocon ndvanced six soil borlugs ut the site (SB-1 through SB-6). The boring locationg exe shown on
Flgm‘e 2. The locations were aeleoted based on the site layout, information obtained from informed
individuals, the presumed westward g,mundwateir flow direction, and the geophysical survey.

SB-I‘ wag plac_ed near the southwest property bnf)tdq.r for two reasons 1) to a3368¢ soil and groundwater
quality conditions along the backside of the p;oPérty building where waste oil USTs are sometirnes
s
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Project No. E8448-06-01 Read & Recelv

Ms. Holly Moore r

DGC Associates Date: .z;’ / o7 / (Qg _

3942 Valley Avenue, Suite T
Pleasanton, California 94566

Subjeat: LIMITED SOIL AND GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT
PLUCKY’S LIQUORS / FORMER GASOLINE STATION
6415 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD
OARLAND, CALIFORNILA

Dear Ms. Moore: ;

5 |

On April 22, 2008, Geocon collected soil and groundwater samples at the above-referenced site (sce
Figure 1), :

Borlugs were advanced (o aggess soil and. sf}a.llow groundwater quality conditions that may have been
impacted by the past gasoline station operations at the property from 1935 to 1975,

MOBILIZATION

Prior to condueting the soil and groundwatef investigation, Geacon obtained a drilling permit from the
Alameda County Public Works Agency. A copy of the permit is atiached.

Underground Services Alert was notified regarding the drilling activities and Cryz Brothers Locators
(Cruz Brothers), a private ulility locating setvice, was contracted to conduct & geophysical smvey and
utility clearance prior to determining the soil boring locations and conducting the field saenpling,

Cruz Brothers did not detect the presence of hnderground storage tanks (USTs) during the geophysival
survey, however they did identify the presence of one excavation area along the northwest side of the
site building where boring SB-5 wag advanced (see Figurel), :

i

SOIL AND GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
{

Geocon advanced six soll borings at the site kSB—l through SB-6). The hoting locations are shown on
Fignre 2, The locations were seleoted based) on the site layout, information obtained from informed
indtviduals, the presumed westward groundwater flow direction, and the geophysival survey,

|
SB-1 was placed near the southwest property border for two reasons: 1) to agsesa soil snd groundwater

quality conditions slong the backside of the{pruperty building where waste oil USTs are sometimes
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located; and 2) to assess the potential that contaminants in groundwater (should they exist) have
migrated offsite.

SB-2, SB-3, SB-5, and SB-6 were placed in areas where former USTs were suspected to have been
located, and SB-4 was placed to assess soil conditions beneath one of the two known former fuel
dispenser islands (the other dispenser island was located along the southeast side of the site building
near SB-2),

One soil sample was collected from SB-1 at a depth of 15 feet where a slight petroleum odor was
noticed. Two soil samples were collected from SB-2 at depths 16 and 20 feet. The 16-foot soil sample
was collected where the strongest petroleum odors were present, and the 20-foot sample was collected
to assess the vertical definition of impacted soil at this location. Two soil samples were collected at SB-
3 at depths of 13 and 20 feet for the same reason as those collected from SB-2.

One soil sample was collected from SB-4 at a depth of 8 feet to assess potential impacts to soil beneath
the former fuel dispenser island, and one soil sample was collected from SB-5 at a depth of 16 feet
immediately below first encountered groundwater. Groundwater was not encountered in SB-6 so one
soil sample was collected at a depth of 14 feet where a slight petroleum odor was noticed, and two
more samples (20 feet below ground surface [bgs] and 31 feet bgs) were collected to assess the vertical
definition of potential impacts to soil in this area.

Soil samples were collected from the six borings using a Geoprobe direct-push sample rig operated by
En Prob personnel. The boreholes at each sample location were continuously logged from ground
sutface to total depth by hydraulically advancing a four-foot-long cote barrel sampler lined with an
acefate sample tube. Soil samples from selected depth intervals wete cut from the acetate sample tube,
the ends capped with Teflon tape and rubber end caps, and placed in a chest for storage and delivery to
the analytical laboratory.

Grab-groundwater samples were collected from each borehole by installing a temporary
Ya-inch-diameter PVC well casing into the open boreholes once it was established that groundwater
was present. Groundwater samples were extracted from each boring using Yi-inch-diamater
polyethylene tubing fitted with a check valve. Groundwater was forced through the tubing towards
ground surface as the tubing was manually moved up and down inside the temporary well casings.
Groundwatet samples were collected in 40 milliliter (ml) glass vials preserved with hydrochloric acid
and one liter amber glass containers for transport to the analytical laboratory.

All soil sampling equipment was cleaned between sample locations using a non-phosphate detergent
and deionized water rinse. The rinsate fluids and soil cuttings generated during the field sampling were
containerized, and transported back to the Geocon warehouse in Livermore for temporary storage and
disposal.

SUBSURFACE SOIL. AND GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS

Soils encountered during this investigation consisted of primarily of sandy and silty clay from near
ground surface to the total depth of 31 feet at SB-6. Clayey gravel was encountered in borings SB-1
through SB-3 and SB-6 at depths ranging from 6 to 12 feet. It was also logged in borings SB-1 and
SB-2 at depths of 14 to 15 feet, where petroleum odors were fitst observed at these two locations,

Some gravelly sand was also observed in boring SB-3 from 12 to 16 feet bgs, in boring SB-4 from 5 to
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8 feet bgs, in boring SB-5 from 14 to 16 feot bgs, and in boring SB-6 from 7.5 to 9 feet bgs.
Petroleum odors were observed in soil and/or groundwater in all borings, except SB-4.

A slight petroleum odor was observed in soil from 14 to 15 feet bgs in SB-1: however it was not
noticeable in soil below this depth, and the grab groundwater sample collected from SB-1 did not have
a noticeable petroleum odor. Groundwater was first encountered in SB-1 at a depth of approximately
21 feet, and it rose to a depth of approximately 9 feet after two hours.

Petroleum odors in SB-2 were observed in soil located from 14 feot bgs to 24 feet bgs, and
groundwater initially encountered at 21 feet bgs also had a noticeable petroleum odor. Groundwater
rose to approximately nine feet bgs within one half hour after collecting a groundwater sample,

A noticeable petroleum odor was encountered in soils located from 12 to 16 feet bgs in SB-3; however
the odor was not apparent in soils located from 16 feet bgs to the total depth of the borehole (28 feet
bgs). Groundwater was initially encountered at 26 feet bgs and it had a petroleum odor. Groundwater
rose to within nine feet of ground surface soon after the soil sampling equipment was removed from
the borehole.

Soil retrieved from SB-5 between ground surface and 16 feet bgs did not have noticeable petroleum
odors; however the groundwater sample did have a slight petroleum odor, Groundwater was first
encountered in SB-5 below the bottom of the excavation fill soils at a depth of approximately 14 feet
bgs. It appeared to stabilize near nine feet bgs

SB-6 was advanced to a depth of 31 feet bgs, The only petroleum odor noticed during the advancement
of SB-6 was in soils located between 14 and 15 feet bgs. The odors were faint and dissipated below -
15feet bgs. Groundwater was not encountered in SB-6.

Copies of the soil boring logs for SB-1 through SB-6 are attached.

SAMPLE ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

The soil and grab groundwater samples submitted for laboratory analysis were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbon compounds as gasoline (TPHg), diesel fuel (TPHd), and motor oil (TPHmo)
following EPA Test Method 8015B, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
following EPA Test Method 8021B.

BTEX compounds wete reported as non-detect in all soil and grab groundwater samples collected
during this investigation, except SB-5, where the grab groundwater sample collected from SB-5 was
teported to contain toluene at a concentration of 1.4 micrograms per liter (ug/l).

TPHd and TPHmo were reported in all but one soil sample (SB-3 20°) submitted for laboratory
analysis, The detected TPHd concentrations ranged from 1.5 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the
20-foot soil sample collected at SB-6 to 20 mg/kg in the 20-foot soil sample collected at SB-2, TPHmo
concentrations in soil ranged from 1.6 mg/kg in the 20-foot soil sample collected at SB-3 to 6.3 mg/kg
in the 16-foot soil sample collected from SB-S,

TPHg was detected above the reporting limit concentration of 1,0 mg/kg in three of the ten soil samples
submitted for laboratory analysis. TPHg was reported at a concentration of 7.3 mg/kg in the 15-foot
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soil sample collected from SB-1, 21 mg/kg in the 15-foot soil sample collected from SB-2, and 95
mg/kg in the 14-foot soil sample collected from SB-6.

TPHg, TPHd, and TPHmo were reported above the reporting limit concentrations in the grab
groundwater samples collected from SB-1, SB-2, SB-3, and SB-5,

TPHg was reported at concentrations ranging from 0.080 milligrams per liter (mg/l) at SB-1 to 8.1 mg/l
at SB-3. TPHd concentrations ranged from 0.076 mg/l at SB-1 to 7.2 mg/l at SB-3, TPHmo
concentrations ranged from 0,11 mg/l at SB-1 to 0,18 at SB-5.

Soil and groundwater sample results are tabulated in Tables 1 and 2, and copies of the analytical
laboratory data sheets are attached.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this investigation it appears the former USTs have been removed from the site,
and soil and groundwater have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbon compounds.

Groundwater was encountered under confined conditions in borings SB-1; 8B-2, SB-3, and SB-5.
Groundwater was not encountered in SB-4 and SB-6 that were advanced to depths of 8- and 31-feet
bgs, respectively.

Althou h TPHg, TPHd and TPHmo-weté repmted nHosE: sdﬂ and glab groundwater saiﬁplcs ‘the

'8 2a’:low risk s.mlr and groundwm;\; .S_%t_ﬂ?;

‘ LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared exclusively for the client. The information contained herein is only valid
as of the date of the report, and will require an update to reflect additional information obtained.

The client should recognize that this report is not a comprehensive site chatacterization and the client
should not construe it as such. This report presents findings of the results of the limited sampling and
laboratory testing performed. In addition, it is not the intention of the information obtained to address
potential impacts related to sources other than those specified herein.

Therefore, the report is only conclusive with respect to the information obtained. No guarantee of the
results of the study is implied within the intent of this report, The services performed were conducted
in accordance with the local standard of care in the geographic region at the time the services were
rendered,
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If you have any questions regarding this report please contact John Love at (925) 371-5900,

Sincerely,

GEOCON CONSULTANTS, INC.

A e

v H;.(:‘,‘.r ) L

John Love, PG ke \iﬁ‘{,\p\.} Richard Day, CEG, CHG
Senior Project Geologist ff ' Vi;”s\ Vice President

Ar JOHN WL LOVE Y

|83

9%%\ 0. 8315

JL:RWD:ls (4
(3) Addressee

Attachments:  Figure 1 — Vicinity Map
Figure 2 — Site Plan
Table 1 -- Summary of Soil Sample Results
Table 2 — Summary of Soil Sample Results
DEH Soil Boring Permit
Soil Boring Logs
Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Project No, E8448-06-01 w5

May 7, 2008



ALAMEDA

ALAMEDA

0 1 2
Scale in Miles

International gg

28

580

Oakland
Airport

SAN LEANDRO

GEOCON
GONSULTANTS, INC,

86871BRISAST, ~LIVERMORE, CA, 84560
PHONE925371.6800-FAX826871-6016

Former Gasoline Station — Plucky’s Liguor Store

8416 International Boulvard
Oakland, California

VICINITY MAP

E8448-06-01 May 2008 Figure 1




INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD |
- — T T ]
_Former Fuel
Dispenser Island
s :
®SH-5 ®SB 3
kLS
jun
=
L) -
-
<
o Bullding { - Former Fuel Z
«© @585 B Dispenser Island g
I =]
b &
Container
‘\\ @581
0 20
Scale in Feet
CONSULTANTS, PN G, o
LEGEND: 6671 BRIBAST, ~LIVERMORE, GA, 94660 N
PHONE 826371-6000~FAX926371-65016 L5
$B-1®  Approximate Boring Location Former Gasoline Station — Plucky’s Liquor Store
v Fence 6415 International Boulevard
Qakland, California
SITE PLAN _
E8448-06-01 May 2008 Figure 2




Borehole

Collection

. Table 1
Summary of Soll Sample Results
Plucky's Liquors / Former Gasollne Station
6415 International Blvd.
Oakland, California

Depth TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Bthylbenzens  Total Xylenes

Location Date (feet bgs)  (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/ke)
SB-1 4/22/2008 15 13 6.3 55 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
SB-2 4/22/2008 16 21 2,6 35 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
SB-2 4/22/2008 20 <10 20 51 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
SB-3 4/22/2008 13 <1.0 58 5.8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
SB-3 4/22/2008 20 <1.0 <1.0 1.6 <5.0 <5.0 <50 . <15
SB-4 4/22/2008 8 <1.0 4.6 6.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
SB-5 4/22/2008 16 <1.0 7.6 6.3 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
SB-6 4/22/2008 14 95 7.8 4.4 <25 <25 <25 <75
SB-6 4/22/2008 20 <1.0 1.5 4,0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <15
SB-6 4/22/2008 31 <1.0 3.2 2.7 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <15

Table 2
Summary of Grab Groundwater Sample Results
Plucky's Liquors / Former Gasoline Station
6415 International Blvd.
Oakland, California

Borehole Collection Depth TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Bthylbenzene  Total Xylenes

Location Date (feet bgs) (mg/) (mg/l) (mg/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/h) (ug/h)
SB-1 4/22/2008 21 0.080 0.076 0.11 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 - <1.5
SB-2 4/22/2008 21 1.5 0.71 0.13 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5
SB-3 4/22/2008 26 8.1 7.2 0.15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
SB-5 4/22/2008 14 0.14 0.11 0.18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5

NOTES:

TPHg- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPHmo - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil
mg/kg- Milligrams per kilogram
ug/kg- Micrograms per kilogram
mg/l - Milligrams per liter
ug/l - Micrograms per liter

Project E8448-06-01
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399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 04/04/2008 By jamesy ' Permit Numbers: W2008-01 66
) Permits Valid from 04/22/2008 to 04/22/2008
Application |d: 1207327540879 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: Former Gas Station / Plucky's Liquors
6415 International Blvd, .
Project Start Date: 04/22/2008 Completion Date:04/22/2008

Requested Inspectlon:04/22/2008
Scheduled Inspection: 04/22/2008 at 2:00 PM (Contact your inspector, Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443, to confirm.)

Applicant: Geocon Consultants, Inc. - John Love Phone: 925-371-5900
6671 Brisa Strest, Livermore, CA 94560
Property Owner: Jaleesa Hazard Phone: -
6415 International Blivd, Qakland, CA 94621
Client: Holly Moore Phone: --
3042 Valley Avenue, Sulte, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Contact: John Love Phone: 925-371-5900
Cell: 925-525-4142
Total Due: $200.00
Receipt Number; WR2008-0103 Total Amount Paid: $200.00
Payer Name : John W, Love Paid By: VISA PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Geo Probes-Sampling 24 to 72 hours only - 5 Boreholes
Driller: En Prob - Lic #: 777007 - Method: DP Work Total: $200.00

$pecificatlons

Permit Issued Bt  Expire Dt # Hole Diam  Max Depth
Number Boreholes

W2008- 04/04/2008 07/21/2008 & 2.00 In. 16.00 f
0166

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1, Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site, The contalners shall
be clearly labeled to the ownership of the contalner and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittes shall assume entire responsibliity for all activities and uses under this permit and shail indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability iri connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death,

4., Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 10-670-5443 or emall to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five
(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours

prior to drilling.

5. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all materlal or waters



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all appllcable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentlally enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all imes. Fallure to prasent or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00,

7. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and
coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtaln encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits
required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. 1t shall also be the applicants
responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours
planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or abtained.

8. Permit Is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.




PROJECT NO, E8448-06-01

= £]4 | § | BORINGNO. SB-1
E o b bal & o ) soi,
28 |GRE| S € | © | DATCDRILLED 42208 WATERLEVEL(ATD) _____ HEADSPACE
& RSN P E (uscs) PPV
A M =] EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER En Prob
SOIL DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK
- l — —
"2 | /A SGfE. moist, black, fine Sandy CLAY, low fo medium CL
3 / plasticity, no odor -
_ 4 / -
s / i}
S % N
L7 A -
// Stiff, moist, olive, medium Sandy CLAY, low plasticity, no CL
. - A B : o) e e e e - —
8 /| _Dense, moist to very moist, olive, Clayey coarse angufar GC
g /;/ ¥ GRAVEL, no odor -
- 10 — -
- 11 ]
- 127 T SHFF, molst, yellowish red with light green, Sandy CLAY, low |  CL
- 13 to medium plasticity, no odor -
- 14 ™ Denss, moist, paic grze;:"cra;e}; GRAVEL, with coarse 1 6c
- 15 —angular sand, slight plasticity, slightodor _ . _ o —
' Firm to soft, moist, brown, Silty CLAY, low to medium CL
- 16 ~ plasticity, no odor -
— ]'7 — —
| 18 — —
- 19 .
- 21 — a D ?/"—1“—‘”"_“_"’""_'—“""“‘*'“‘"‘“"":"‘"_"‘““—'_“"‘T‘""" ___________ ham—
. Soft, very moist, brown, Silty CLAY, with interbedded clayey CL
L 99 44 fine sand, low to medium plasticity, no odor -
- 23 - A ./ il
B T BORING TERMINATED AT 24 FEET
Figure 1, Log of Boring SB-1, page 1 of 1 ENV_NO_WELIL PLUCKYS BORINGS.GP] 05/06/08
BORING ELEVATION: j I ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST: JOHN LOVE

NOTE: THE LOGOF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LGCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED, IT IS NOT WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF
SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES. ALL BLOW COUNTS HAVE BREN CONVERTED TO BQUIVALBNT STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (SPT) BLOW COUNTS.



PROJECT NO. E8448-06-01
L .
oo % | BORING NO.,K SB-2
E t é E’ E;’ ‘E o] 2 SOIL
7 Zu | hns 5 Z [®] DATE DRILLED __4/22/08 WATER LEVEL (ATD) HEADSPACE
o Mg 89| B (Uscs) (PPM)
A @ A EQUIPMENT GEOQPROBE DRILLER ____EnProb
SOIL DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT
- l — -
m 2 7 A Stiff, moist, black, fine Sandy CLAY, low to medium CL
3 - e plasticity, no odor _
- 4 — % —
- 6 - % i
. A N P _
/ Stiff, moist, olive, medium Sandy CLAY, low plasticity, no CL
- 8 ] 7‘ '.—"“N.Q_.Q_]..._.._.._.......___.._.._._....______‘_ _______________ - T
2 Dense, moist to very moist, olive, Clayey coarse angular GC
- 0 - /{// ¥ GRAVEL, no odor -
— 10 _
- 1 1 -1 —
- 129 ™ 7 SHiff, moist, yellowish red with light green, Sandy CLAY, Tow | CL
13 to medium plasticity, no odor -
R “Dense, mofst pae green, Clayey GRAVEL with coarse Tl ac
- 15 ~angular sand, slight plasticity, petroleumodor —
Firm to soft, moist, brown, Silty CLAY, low to medium CL
- 16 — plasticity, petroleum odor -
- 17 -
. 18 — ]
- ]9 — -
- 20 - / -
— 21 - // '!""_""'_""_"_"'.“""'""*“"'“. ______ IR A TR DR AR
/}/{/ Soft, vegy moist, brown, Silty CLAY with interbedded clayey CL
- 92 - / fine sand, petroleum odor -
s % |
- 24 BORING TERMINATED AT 24 FEET

Figure 2, Log of Boring SB-2, page 1 of 1

ENV_NO_WELL PLUCKYS BORINGS.GPJ 05/06/08

BORING ELEVATION:

| | ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST:  JOHN LOVE

NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED, IT 1S NOT WARRANYED TH
SURSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES, ALL BLOW COUNTS HAVE BEEN CONVERTED TO EQUIVALENT STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (SPT) BLOW COUNTS

0 BE REFRESENTATIVE OF




PROJECT NO. E8448-06-01
J¢.E[4 | & | BORINGNO. SB-3
5 3 §
géﬁ E%% 52 g DATE DRILLED __4/22/08 WATER LEVEL (ATD) * weosrace
8% a @ 5 | EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER ___En Prob wses FPv
SOIL DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT
- 1 — -
-2 // S(tiiff, moist, black to brown, Sandy CLAY, low plasticity, no CL
- 3 - . g ) odor -
4 % -
L5 / i
- 6 - “é “““““““ Ty T T T S e e e o e e e e
% Dense, moist, brown, Clayey GRAVEL with angular sand and GC
L7 ] /'/4/ gravel, no odor -
/ /]
5 LGB _
/ /|  Firm, moist, reddish yellow, Sandy CLAY, low to medium CL
L 9 - /" /| ¥ plasticity, no odor -
10 4 % i}
-1 77 S o, ple e, Sady CUAY, medim pasicy no ™| cL
" ] A Qdor o —
12 = Moist, Gravelly SAND with some clay and inferbedded brick’ SW
- 13 T fragments, petroleum odor -
- 14 = -
15 - ___ -
- 16 i’g/ " i, motst, brown, Siliy CLAY, medium plasicity, noodor ~~ | CL
L / |
18 - //V -
“
- 19 - / -]
- % ]
| 21 — —
/
- 24 — / —

Figure 3, Log of Boring SB-3, page 1 of 2

ENV_NO_WELL PLUCKYS BORINGS.GP) 05/06/08

BORING ELEVATION:

|| BNONEER/GEOLOGIST:  JOHIN LOVE

NOTE: THE LOO OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE [NDICATED, IT IS NOT WARRANTED

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES, ALL BLOW COUNTS HAVE REBN CONVERTED TO EQUIVALENT STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (SPT) BLOW COUNT

.go BE REPRESENTATIVE OF



PROJECT NO. EB8448-06-01

T
2 glw | & | BORINGNO. SB-3
E E ; 3| o § SOIL
gatﬂ Ej% % z % DATEDRILLED _4/22/08 _ _ WATERLEVEL(ATD). HEADSPACE
RTE |7 5 | BQUIPMBNT GEQPROBE DRILLER ___En Prob R I
SOIL, DESCRIPTION
2 7
% Strong petroleum odor in groundwater o
- 27 V/(y -]
2 7
BORING TERMINATED AT 28 FEET
Figure 4, Log of Boring SB-3, page 2 of 2 ENY_NO_WELL PLUCKYS BORINGS.GPJ 05/06/08
BORING ELBVATION: | | | ENGNEER/GEOLOGIST:  JOHN LOVE

NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED, IT 1S NOT WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES. ALL BLOW COUNTS HAVE BREN CONVERTED TO EQUIVALENT STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (SPT) BLOW COUNTS,




PROJECT NO. E8448-06-01
o . |5cEls | & | BORINGNO. SB4
1) . SOIL
BE é 72159 | © | DATEDRILLED _42208 __ WATER LEVEL (ATD) HEADSPACE
a & 291 3 23 (USCS) (PPM)
& M 3 EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE | DRILLER En Prab ]
SOIL DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT AND BASE
-1 =
-2 Stiff, moist, black, Sandy CLAY, medium plasticity, no odor CL
- 3 o ~]
- 4 —] —
5] " Dense, slightly moist, finc Gravelly SAND, variegated, no |  SW
L 6 odor -
|— 7 - __‘
. BORING TERMINATED AT § FEET
Figure 4, Log of Boring SB-4, page 1 of 1 ENV_NO_WELL PLUCKYS BORINGS.GPJ 05/06/08
BORING ELEVATION: | | eNoNEER/GEOLOGIST:  JOHIN LOVE

NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED, IT 15 NOT WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF
SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES, ALL BLOW COUNTS HAVE BEEN CONVERTED TO EQUIVALENT STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (SPT) BLOW COUNTS,




PROJECT NO. E8448-06-01
ok % | BORING NO. SB-5
l;, é 5 | & ~ Q
EZ 2} & o = SOIL
a | §g 2 Z g DATEDRILLED __4/22/08 ____ WATER LEVEL (ATD) HEADSPACE
Gegd) 5 | BQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER ___En Prob wses ) e
SOIL DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT AND FILL

{— l - -

— 2 -] —
b 3 - -
|- 4 - -
- 5 — —
— 6 i —
| — 8 - .
L 9 ¥ -
- 10 Soft to stiff;saturated, brown to light green, Silty and Sandy CL
- 11 -~ CLAY, low plastlmty, slight odor in water, no odor in soil .
- ]2 ] —
- 13 .
14 o g X

Dense, moist, variegated Gravelly SAND, fine gravel, well SW

. 15 graded sand, no odor -
_ 16 —

BORING TERMINATED AT 16 FEET

Figure 5, Log of Boring SB-5, page 1 of 1

ENV_NO_WELL PLUCKYS BORINGS.GPJ 05/06/08

BORING ELEVATION:

| | ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST:

JOHN LOVE

NOTI: THE LOU OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED. (T [$ NOT WI\RRANTED TO BIS RBPRESENTI\TIVB OF

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES. ALL BLOW COUNTS HAVE DEEN CONVERTED TO EQUIVALENT STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (SPT) BLOW COt




PROJECT NO. E8448-06-01

= [5¢E[u | § [ BORINGNO. SB-6

2] N SOIL
85@ § g é’ 2 2 | © | DATEDRILLED _422008 __  WATERLEVEL (ATD) HEADSPACE

SR S 5| BQuIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER ___En Prob w3 o
SOIL DESCRIPTION
ASPHALT AND BASE
— 1 —1 —t
-2 Very stiff, moist, black, Sandy CLAY, low to medium CL
_ 3 ] plastlctty, no odor -
— 4 —1 ]
-3 | Dense, moist, brown, Clayey GRAVEL with angular sand, low |  GC
— plasticity, no odor -
b 7 - —
. g | Dense, moist, brown, angular Gravelly SAND, no odor 1 osw
-0 "Stiff, moist, brown with olive, Sandy CLAY, medium ey
. 10 - plasticity, no odor .
~ 11 - -
- 12 - -
- 13 w1 Soft 7
- 14 , -
A Slight petroleum odor
- 15 Pale green N
- 167 7)) St vy U s, v, Sy CLAY, i T oa
- 17 / plasticity, no odor ]
- 18 - /w -
/
- 19 -
L 20 - % -
- 21 - /’%/ .
- 22 % -
L //Xg |
- 24 - |
o

Figure 6, Log of Boring SB-6, page 1 of 2

ENV_NO_WELL PLUCKYS BORINGS.GPJ 05/06/08

BORING ELEVATION:

| | ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST:  JOHN LOVE

NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED, IT1S NOT WI\N(ANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF
SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES. ALL BLOW COUNTS HAVE BEEN CONVERTED TO BEQUIVALENT STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (SPT) BLOW COUN




g e g e -
I & % n = % % g DATE DRILLED _ 4/22/08 WATER LEVEL (A’ FD) - HEADSPACE
o 2SS & (uscs) °PM)

A’ oM 3 EQUIPMENT GEQPROBE DRILLER __ EnProb |
SOIL DESCRIPTION
)

| 56 )// .

- 27 - /I/?{/( -

. % ]

| % ]

- 30 — IA/ —

31 BORING TERMINATED AT 31 FEET
Figure 7, Log of Boring SB-6, page 2 of 2 ENV_NO_WELL PLUCKYS Bomnos.orﬁ 05/06/08
BORING ELEVATION: || ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST.  JOHN LOVE

NOTE: THF LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED, [T IS NOT WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF
SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES, ALL BL.OW COUNTS HAVE BEEN CONVERTED TO EQUIVALENT STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (SPT) BLOW COUNTS,



